Capital to overall financing ratio 0.539 0.5894 0.976 0.9595

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

continued

TR
IS

TE
L P

LC
 A

NN
UA

L
RE

PO
RT

 &
 A

CC
OU

NT
S

YE
AR

 E
ND

ED
 3

0
JU

NE
 2

02
4

114

27. Prior year restatement

Group

IAS 2: Cost of sales restatement
Within the prior year income statement elements of the cost of production were erroneously included within administrative
expenses, excluding share-based payments, depreciation, amortisation and impairment and depreciation, amortisation and
impairments. £1,257,000 has been reclassified to cost of sales, £430,000 from depreciation, amortisation and impairments
and £827,000 from administrative expenses, excluding share-based payments, depreciation, amortisation and impairment to
align to the requirements of IAS 2. This has no overall effect on the total profit for the prior financial year. The adjustment does
not impact the amounts previously presented on the balance sheet at 30 June 2022 and therefore a third balance sheet is not
considered to provide a user of the financial statements with any additional information.

Group income statement

2023
Previously

reported
£’000

Restatement
£’000

2023
Restated

£’000

Revenue 36,009 – 36,009

Cost of sales excluding depreciation (6,834) (827) (7,661)

Depreciation included within cost of sales – (430) (430)

Total cost of sales (6,834) (1,257) (8,091)

Gross profit 29,175 (1,257) 27,918

Distribution expenses (323) – (323)

Administrative expenses:
Share-based payments (1,061) – (1,061)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments (2,618) 430 (2,188)

Other (19,896) 827 (19,069)

Total administrative expenses (23,575) 1,257 (22,318)

Other operating income 4 – 4

Operating profit 5,281 – 5,281

Finance income 10 – 10

Finance costs (179) – (179)

Net finance cost (169) – (169)

Profit before tax 5,112 – 5,112

Income tax expense (651) – (651)

Profit for the year 4,461 – 4,461

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

continued

115

27. Prior year restatement continued

Company statement of financial position 2023

2023
Previously

reported
£’000

Restatement
£’000

2023
Restated

£’000

Trade and other receivables 10,393 744 11,137

Retained earnings (10,089) (744) (10,833)

Company statement of financial position 2022

2022
Previously

reported
£’000

Restatement
£’000

2022
Restated

£’000

Trade and other receivables 8,165 744 8,909

Retained earnings (6,431) (744) (7,175)

Company

Dividend received restatement
During the current financial year it was identified that a dividend received from a subsidiary company during a prior financial
period had been incorrectly accounted for within the accounts. The required correction has no bearing on the Company
income statement for year ending 30 June 2023. The below entry was made to rectify the error and the prior year Company
Statement of Financial Position and Company Statement of Changes in Equity have been restated for the correction detailed
in the table below:

28. Net funds – Liabilities from financing activities and cash and cash equivalents

Leases
£’000

Cash and cash
equivalents

£’000

Short term
investments

£’000
Total

£’000

Net funds as at 1 July 2022 (5,796) 8,883 – 3,087

Cash movement – (1,799) 2,432 633

Payment of lease liabilities 1,126 – – 1,126

Lease interest (176) – – (176)

Acquisition – leases (469) – – (469)

Terminations – leases 128 – – 128

Foreign exchange adjustments 7 29 – 36

Net funds at 30 June 2023 (5,180) 7,113 2,432 4,365

Cash movement – (766) 3,218 2,452

Payment of lease liabilities 1,240 – – 1,240

Lease interest (218) – – (218)

Acquisition – leases (1,752) – – (1,752)

Terminations – leases 51 – – 51

Foreign exchange adjustments (5) (208) – (213)

Net funds as at 30 June 2024 (5,864) 6,139 5,650 5,925

TR
IS

TE
L P

LC
 A

NN
UA

L
RE

PO
RT

 &
 A

CC
OU

NT
S

YE
AR

 E
ND

ED
 3

0
JU

NE
 2

02
4

116

Notes

TRISTEL PLC

LYNX BUSINESS PARK, FORDHAM ROAD,
SNAILWELL, CAMBRIDGESHIRE CB8 7NY
T: +44 (0)1638 721500  E: mail@tristel.com  W: www.tristel.com